obligations under the Notes and the Guarantee and credit risks in determining the likelihood that payments will
be made when due under the Notes. The ratings may not reflect the potential impact of all risks related to
structure, market, additional factors discussed above, and other factors that may affect the value of the Notes. A
credit rating is not a recommendation to buy, sell or hold securities and may be revised, suspended or withdrawn
by the rating agency at any time. Bayfront has no obligation to inform holders of the Notes of any revision,
suspension or withdrawal of the rating assigned to the Notes and/or the Guarantor. A downgrade, suspension or
withdrawal at any time of the rating assigned to the Notes and/or the Guarantor may adversely affect the market
price of the Notes.

18

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The table below sets forth the Group’s capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31 December 2022 and as adjusted to
account for the issuance of the Notes. This table should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial
statements and related notes appearing elsewhere in this Information Memorandum.

 As at 31 December 2022
 Audited As adjusted

 Group Company Group Company
 (In US$’000)

Short-term Borrowings (repayable within one year)
Unsecured bank loans(1) 370,739 370,739 [ ] [ ]
Euro Commercial Papers(1) 169,616 169,616 169,616 169,616
Other liabilities 18,164 2,703 18,164 2,703

Total short-term borrowings 558,519 543,058 [187,780] [172,319]

Long-term Borrowings (repayable after one year)
Notes issued / to be issued 690,326 – [ ] [ ]

Total long-term borrowings 690,326 – [ ] [ ]

Total Borrowings 1,248,845 543,058 [ ] [ ]

Total Equity
Share Capital 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000
Reserves – 10,314 – 10,314
Accumulated losses 5,899 752 5,899 752

Total Equity 165,899 171,066 165,899 171,066

Total Capitalisation and Indebtedness 1,414,744 714,124 [ ] [ ]

Note:

(1) The Company’s loans and borrowings of US$370,739,000 and Euro Commercial Papers of US$169,616,000 are unconditionally and
irrevocably guaranteed by The Government of Singapore. The total amount recoverable by all creditors from the Guarantor under the
Original Guarantee, the Amended and Restated Guarantee and the Guarantee (each as defined in the section “Summary of the
Guarantee”) is limited to: (a) an aggregate amount of US$1,800,000,000 in respect of principal sums; and (b) an aggregate amount of
US$200,000,000 in respect of interest (including interest on overdue interest), making an overall aggregate guaranteed limit of

[…]

re
st

 r
at

e
ri

sk

In
te

re
st

ra
te

 sw
ap

s –

Fi
xe

d
ra

te
 lo

an
s a

nd

ad
va

nc
es

27

,0
93

91

–

D
er

iv
at

iv
e

Fi
na

nc
ia

l
A

ss
et

26

,7
07

(9

1)

Lo
an

s a
nd

ad

va
nc

es

–
–

–

F-52

Bayfront Infrastructure Management Pte. Ltd. and its subsidiaries
Financial statements

Year ended 31 December 2022

 FS46

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group designates the fixed rate loans and advances as a hedged item and the corresponding
derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting
model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not have a material impact
to profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

 Profit or loss

100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
 US$’000 US$’000
Group

31 December 2022
Variable rate instruments 2,478 (2,478)

31 December 2021
Variable rate instruments 3,529 (3,529)

Company

31 December 2022
Variable rate instruments 2,276 (2,276)

31 December 2021
Variable rate instruments 3,760 (3,760)

Capital management

The Group’s capital management objectives are to maintain an optimal capital structure that
supports the Group’s business growth, safeguard itself against adverse situations and delivers
sustainable returns to shareholders. Capital consists of share capital, reserves and accumulated
profits and losses. The Board of Directors maintains an oversight of the capital management
process by periodically reviewing the Group’s capital allocation, gearing, liquidity and funding
sources to enhance shareholder’s returns while ensuring that the Group’s liquidity requirements

[…]

Financial assets 27,093 – – –
Financial liabilities (318,000) – (318,000) –
Effect of interest rate swaps (27,093) – – –
 (318,000) – (318,000) –

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 708,897 376,253 397,980 376,253
Financial liabilities (383,100) (285,700) (22,000) (285,700)
Effect of interest rate swaps 27,093 – – –
 352,890 90,553 375,980 90,553

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group designates the fixed rate derivative assets and liabilities as a hedged item and accounts
for them at fair value through profit or loss, and the Group designates the corresponding
derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting
model. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not have a material impact
to profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

 Profit or loss

100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
 US$’000 US$’000
Group

31 December 2021
Variable rate instruments 3,529 (3,529)

31 December 2020
Variable rate instruments 906 (906)

F-102

Bayfront Infrastructure Management Pte. Ltd.
and its subsidiaries

Financial statements
Year ended 31 December 2021

 FS39

 Profit or loss

100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
 US$’000 US$’000
Company

31 December 2021
Variable rate instruments 3,760 (3,760)

31 December 2020
Variable rate instruments 906 (906)

Capital management

The Group’s capital management objectives are to maintain an optimal capital structure that
supports the Group’s business growth, safeguard itself against adverse situations and delivers
sustainable returns to shareholders. Capital consists of share capital, reserves and accumulated
profits and losses. The Board of Directors maintains an oversight of the capital management
process by periodically reviewing the Group’s capital allocation, gearing, liquidity and funding
sources to enhance shareholder’s returns while ensuring that the Group’s liquidity requirements